Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Loyds Careco UK Limited 05296598
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3237 of 2010
Companies Court
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Daniel R W Srmith Dawvid J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
adminlstrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
{b) Inseri date (b) 7 September 2012 / {b) 5 March 2013
Signed A
Joint Administrator
Dated “ A Q2 I\
P

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send itto the
Registrar of Compames at -
Gompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardrff

A

06/04/2013 #105

SATURDAY

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limlted, Glasgow, Scotland COMPANIES HOUSE




o Grant Thornton

12

13

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KLM/EZF/100168B/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganlsation

Geant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
ds

Spmnnghied
Manchester M3 3E5

T +44 (03161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant-thomton oo uk

4 Apnl 2013

Dear Sirs

Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited, Churchill Court Propco Limited,
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited, Loyds Propco Holdce Limited, Crown
Albany Care Limited, Chiltern Care Holdings Limited, Loyds Propco
No. 1 Limited, Loyds Propco No. 2 Limited, Loyds Careco UK Limited
All In Administration (together "the Group™)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court: Cases
3238, 3246, 3252, 3251, 3243, 3247, 3242, 3249 & 3237 of 2010

introduction

Following my appotntment as joint adounistrator of the Group with David Duncldey by the
security trustee, The Royal Bank of Scotland ple (RBS), acting on behalf of the Sentor
Lenders on 19 Apnl 2010, I now tepott on the progress of the administrations to

5 March 2013 and attach

e Appendx A, statutory information 1o respect of the Group

» Appendx B, Forms 2.24B for the compantes, together with an account of our recespts and
payments for the period to 5 March 2013

= Appendix C, an analysts of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

» Appendix D, a statement of disbursements incurred to 5 March 2013

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ ughts to
request addittonal informaton from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

s Appendiz F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to
challenge the adminustrator's remuneration ot expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by The Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation to act as
insolvency practitioners

It accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartared Ascountants

Moertane Brm withlh, Grani Thornien imiernationa Lid

Gurard Thomkon UK LLP 33 2 rstard kabity parinership registersd In England and Walsx: No.DCI07742 Ragictersd ofice Grant Thamion Hovse, Mation Sires, Eution Squane Lendbn N1 269
Al ol mambers s svailable ffom ot egioled oilos

Grart Trormion UK LLP &t auly snd y e Francud Senvices Autierily ir nvacimant innoct,

AR of parsarnel porrxed by Grand Thornion ke scoept ) of thalr pespacie adhorlsing bodies may be vipockd 2 he sbove address.




22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

32

Progress report
The parent company of the Group 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited which has the
following subsidtary compantes

Churchill Court Propco Limited
Loyds Crown Chiltern Lumited
Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
Crown Albany Care Lamited
Chiltern Care Holdings Lirnuted
Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited
Loyds Careco UK Limited

The Group holds a freehold property pottfolio which rents out 64 nursing homes acquired 1n
2005 It also owns two care homes which have been closed

At the date of the appomntment the freehold properties were held as follows,

Loyds Propco No 1 Lituted 57 properties
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 4

Churchill Court Propco Limited 1

Crown Albany Care Limited 1

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited 1

Upon my appotntment the assets of the Group were immediately insured.
Property agents have been mstructed with regard to managing the portfolio

To facilitate the sale of the portfolio the propetties were transferred to newly formed
subsidiary compantes These subsidiary companies are subject to inter-company interest
beanng loan arrangements in respect of the consideration for the transferred propetties

The Joint Adminstratots have continued to collect rents due from the properties within the
subsidiary compantes whilst marketing the portfolio To date, ¢£28 1m has been collected
and has been distrbuted to the charge holders, 1n payment of mterest and capital under the
terms of their secutity over the Group's assets

After a marketing period following our appointment, a number of interested parties were
identified for the Group's assets

Hawever, due to the uncertain financial situation of one of the Group’s key tenants, Southern
Cross Care Homes plc, a transaction was not progressed

Southermn Cross Group Plc
Of the Group’s 64 care homes 54 were let to Southern Cross Gtoup plc (or its subsidiary
undertakings) (SCG)

The financal predicament of SCG has been well documented. Thus culmmated 1n SCG
unilaterally implementing 2 30% reduction to the rent payable to the Group and other
landlords 1n May 2011 Landlords did not accept this reduction and, together with the other
SCG stakeholders, commenced restructuring discusstons




33

34

35

36

41

42

62

63

64

As the Administrator to the Group, a significant landlord to the SCG, I was closely involved
im the negotiations concetning the restructuning of Southern Cross in order to best protect
the mterests of landlords and thus protect the value of the Group’s homes for the benefit of
the creditors

SCG embarked on a solvent wind-down of thewr business  As part of this procedure all care
homes were returned to landlords  Accordingly, 1 arranged for Four Seasons to take over the
operation of these homes from 1 November 2011 Four Seasons are now the tenant 1n all
but 2 of the homes These 2 homes have been closed and we have accepted offets for them
which we should exchange on m the coming month

For the former SCG homes transitioned to Four Seasons, we have agreed a rent level which
1s linked to the petformance of the hones for the first five years of the agreement At the
end of the fifth year, we have the option of fixing the rent at a level, the formula for which
has been agreed

As part of the agreement, Four Seasons has taken a five year option to buy both the extsting
homes that they had leased from Loyds for a number of years together with the properties
transitioned from Four Seasons.

Future Strategy

We are currently discussing our future strategy for the Portfolio with the Sentor Lenders to
the Portfolio It1s possible that a marketing and sales process may proceed during the second
quarter of 2013

One home, not part of the former SCG portfolio, was sold in December 2011 at a value of
£125 million The disposal proceeds have been distibuted to the secured lenders

Funding of the Administrations
At the time of the appotntments, the Sentor Lenders executed a funding agreement to meet
the costs of the administrations These funds are retmbursed from asset realisations

Assets and Liabilities
The directors were requested to prepare a statement of affairs for the Companues within the
Group, but have not done so

At the time of our appointment the Group's ptincipal assets was its investments in Frechold
properties which are the subject of fixed charges in favour of the Group's Lenders

The only floating charge realisation to date 1s £5,796 cash at bank On present infotmation it
s unlikely that there will be any further floating chatge realisations and accordnply 1t 1s
unlikely that there will be 2 distribution te the unsecured cteditors in accordance with Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Other assets noted in the Companies' balance sheets

Accounts have been prepared to the date of the appointments and these 1dentify that the sum
due to Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 1 respect of the inter-company debtors at the
time of appomntment was £193m Loyds Nursing Homes UK Lumuted has also invested 1n
the subsidiary companies via 1ts shareholdings The book value of the shates was £52m




65

06

67

68

69

610

611

72

73

74

These sums primanly represents the funds transferred to the property owning companes to
fund the property acquisitions The realisations of the inter-company debt 1s dependent upon
the realisations of the frechold propetty held by the ptoperty owning compantes

Liabilities

Secured Creditors

RBS act as secunty trustee for the secured group of Lenders and hold valid fixed and floating
charges dated 29 September 2005 The secunty 1s cross-collateraltsed over the assets of all of
the compantes wathtn the Group The total exposure at the time of appomtment was

£192 4m, split into various tranches As disclosed i the recetpts and payments accounts at
Appendix B, ¢ £28.1 milhon has been distrabuted to the Sentor Lenders in payment of capital
and interest.

Preforential Creditors
The Group has no known preferential creditots at the date of the appointments

Unsecured Creditors
The principal unsecured habilities, at the date of the appointments, as shown in the Group's

accounts are as follows,
Arazim Investments Lamited £14 6m

Braxton Holdings Limited £25 8m

Arazim Investments Limited 1s Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited's immediate holding
Company The debt of Braxton Holdings Lumited 1s in respect of montes rassed through the
1ssue of bonds to provide additional funding for the acquusttion of the Group's properties

Owing to the level of indebtedness of the Group to the Secured Lenders, 1t ts unlkely that
there will be sufficient funds to make a distrbution to any unsecured creditors

In addition, due to there being no significant floating charge assets, there will be no
prescnbed part of floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured credtors
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Extension of the administrations

In accordance with paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, an
application to Court was made for an extenston of the Joint Administrators' term of office for
each of the administrations

The primary reason for requesting the extensions of the time limit was to grant suffictent tume
for the continued realtsatton of the Group's assets

The application for the extenstons was granted by the Court giving a revised automatic
terrmunanon date of 18 October 2013

Given the current uncertainty over the tming of any disposal of the Portfolio we will
consider in the summer whether a further extension apphcation to the Court needs to be
made




82

83

Jaint administrators’ remuneration and expenses

As previously advised, where a meeting of creditors has not been convened and a creditors
committee has not been formed, the approval of our remuneration will be provided by the
Semtor Lenders Our fees for actung as Jont Admimstrators have been fixed by reference to
time costs incurred by the administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising 1n the
administratton

Timne costs for thus adtmnmstration for the pertod from 19 Apnl 2010 to 5 March 2013 are
£2,020,582 of which £1,863,316 has been billed with the authority of the secured creditors

Background informatton regarding the fees of admunistrators can be found at

www insolvency-practiioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulatton and Guudance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees) Alternatively, we will supply thus information by post on request. Time 1s
charged 1n 6 minute units

Yours fatthfully
for and on behalf of the Group

I'he affairs, business and property of the Group ate being managed by Danicl Smith and David Dunckley,
appointed as jomnt admunstrators on 19 Aprdl 2010 and 3 February 2011 respecuvely




WPIEOH T3Q d BpUEIDH v d| BPOEOH 53 4 FpuAmoH v &
e Y ORI Sy 7 1THIETY
spdaconyy (] sl (] sphmaonyy fi mpdmnyq [ uoRAUNY
T TEEOT (K103 008 10+
» e s 091F v areys dreompee 091 arrys pInaw]
- Lwpzo 1ok 17 33 aeys Lempio | 1F 3% axeqs dreompio (0000 ¥ rendss
parua]
pRUI] () $3W0H Fmmm spioT o sowsopy Frsengy spher]|  PTTLPPIOH 09 sphoy| eI wmp) umes) spioT] Rp[oRRgg
NAT dT0d vopu] FIAT dTOH BOpuo] NAZ 30F Az &4 S
‘arenbg LingsuL 0F ‘arenbg dmgswy g vopuo] ‘exnbg AnqsuLt o vopuo] 'arnbg dmgsuLy of
#00Z 33qUW2A0N 67, 5007 TN +2 $00T Axeraqeg z2 9661 I €T d Joang
96596250 61050P50 LEZTTLESO zZs256zc rqunu paaarsiday
panmy] ¥ 0sare) fplory|  paorry Z oy oodosg spdonp  psamar] T o oodoag sphey{panury sBugmoy 3D wsnEdd Amedutory
T ], oEE) L wesE)) I, e g oese))
HpuRoH q 4 13pogloH W d RETOH B JPOTIOH B3] 4 1=poHoy = 4
P@epay 3R] TRy il e YAy T
pamempy || sy ] soplmrongy ] sapimaonyy || mydmamnpy | srowang
Q01 re sxwys Srwmpro goz| 10000 F T aregs Seumpro [0000F (F e args Armpro 100561 17 20 v Areempao | 1F ve areqs Lrwnpio | mipden amegs panesg
2 Py
TOIXE
pamET] W) waceTy sploy PATFmT] i1 032 spha] iy swopy Smsmyg splory S M———, pnr] il PP
(1AZ 4T uopso] AT S wopse] QAT (1AZ dz0d OAZ 73 somo passanEay
‘wenbg Lngsmg gf ‘arenbg &nqrmg 0f| azom Topoo] ‘uwmbg Amaamy o[ wopuor] ‘wembs ngsung gf vopuoT] ‘arenbg dmqsuy of
B66T IGADO €7 §00Z Lrvnzqa 1 27 00z > &2 $00Z v 20/ $00T $2qmaAON $T wogesodsozur jo sar(y
086¥59£0) §BETLESO 06LFGHSD THLI TS0 84105560 nqumo payslay
parr] parury
& cod Aueding:
payutr] 2 deqry amory|  paancr] 0optoH eodarg spho| pame aumyy waory sphoy codosg Lmos) mEITY 90 sswmoy Summpg spidory D
uoRRIULOUY
Aioymymg

UORERSIUUPY U] {[V - SOMEIP|SANS 53] ¥
PO %N Soway Bujeiny sphoy




Appendix B

B Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments




Churchill Court Propco Limited

(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 5 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 5 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limuted
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Linited

Balance 1n hand

Period from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
41,567 27 396,302 98
33,237 28 186,733 67
74,804 55 583,036 66
- 30,109 84
- 47,151 67
- 4,466 67
- 113 17
- 90 71
- 3,833 33
- 533
- 15,175 32
41,567 27 295,356 96
33,237.28 186,733 66
74,804 55 583,036 66

{0 00)




Crown Albany Care Limited
(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to S March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Bruchmen No 6 Limited
Interest - Bruchmen No 6 Limited

PAYMENTS

Joint Admmstrators' Fees

Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Data Room Costs

Statutory Advertismg

Professional Fees

Bordereaux

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limated
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limmited

Balance in hand

Period from Period from
06/03/12 t0 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
65,909 38 612,615.32
52,993 71 319,585 57
118,903 09 932,200 88
- 30,563.82
- 50,982 86
- 4,466 67
- 21004
- 90 71
- 3.83333
- 989
- 15,963 35
65,909 38 506,494 65
52,993 71 319,585 56
118,903 09 932.200.88
000 000




Appendix B

Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Period from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
RECEIPTS £ £
Loan - Bruchmen No 7 Limited (825 00) 56,613 44
Interest - Bruchmen No 7 Limited - 36,768 68
(825 00) 93.382 12
PAYMENTS
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lumited (825 00} 56,613 44
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited - 36,768.68
(825 00) 93,382 12

Balance 1n hand - -




Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
{(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 Apnil 2010 to 5 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Crown Albany Care Limited
Loan - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited
Interest - Crown Albany Care Limited
Interest - Chiltern Care Holdings Limited

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators’' Fees

Lepal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising

Professional Fees

Irrecoverable VAT

Loan - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited
Interest - Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

Balance in hand

Period from Penod from .
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13 |
£ £
65,909.38 506,494 65
(825 00) 56,613.44
52,993 71 319,585 57
- 36,768 68
118.078 09 919.462 34
- 14,399.72
- 4267579
- 4466 67
- 90 71
- 3,83333
- 11,683 91
65,084 38 485,957 97
§2.993 71 356,354 25
118.078 09 919.462 35
{0.00) (0 00)




Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited

(In Administration)

Appendix B

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

RECEIPTS

Loan - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Loan - Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Loan - Churchill Court Propco Limated
Loan - Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited
Interest - Loyds Propco No 1 Limited
Interest - Loyds Propco Wo 2 Limited
Interest - Churchill Court Propce Lymited
Interest - Loyds Crown Chiltern Lunited
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Jomt Administrators' Fees
Legal Fees

Law Debenture

Statutory Advertising
Professional Fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Capital - Semor Lenders
Capital - Hedge Counter Party
Interest - Semor Lenders
Interest - Hedge Counter Party

Balance in hand

Peried from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13
£ £
2,051,166 89 15,695,766 27
188,807 46 1,244,047 31
41,567 27 295,356 96
65,084 38 485,957.97
1,664,885.64 9,191,244 27
152,937 98 791,092 63
33,237 28 186,733 67
52,993 71 356,354 25
- 5,769 09
- 2125
4,250,680 60 28,252,344 37
- 32,395 94
- 4267579
- 4,466 67
- 96 71
- 3,83333
- 14,731 66
2,136,583 58 16,096,932 77
210,042 41 1,526,002 34
1,794413 31 9,914,926 09
109,641 30 610,498 73
4,250,680 60 28,246,554 04

5,790 34




Loyds Propco Holdco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Penod from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand -

Appendix B




Appendix B

Lovyds Careco UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
From 19 April 2010 to 5 March 2013

Period from Period from
06/03/12 to 05/03/13 19/04/10 to 05/03/13

RECEIPTS £ £

13,644,600 08
1,055,239 86

253.789 69

- 420,873 59

7,526,358 62

PAYMENTS 638,154 65
153,496 39

Balance in hand - 420,873 59




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the administrators” remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to ther grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detads of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
ot commuttees at the ime of fixing the basts of our fees. Support staff (ie secretanes, cashiers
and filing cletks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it

From From From From
01/07/09 01/07/10 o01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £ £ £
Partners up to 510 535 560 580
Managers up to 385 405 425 440
Admunsstrators up to 275 285 300 310
Asststants and support staff up to 190 195 205 210

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lumits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary




fes 62z beses'or {oz-6s leseszc  Iss'st osz06's  l6LwT lvsve's  fesar eses losz ol
00 862 00°'965 00 Z 00'26 0c 0 D0 bt Jozo —mz 56Y _mm 1 - - Guipel L
00 567 00 662 00 1 - - D0 657 00 T - - - $I25SY 4O UORESIETY

fsg vz mw 5L b £ Igz f0f 51z D0Z0L 0%'0 _wn.e.a Z8 0 0Z ¥9 Z1 0 suopebgsaAY

. L - - - - - - - - popad smer
49 95T LPS b1 06 0 00°'T6 0/'0 a5 02°0 - - - - SIGYpaL)

_%nw_w 15 6b8°b1 18 15 Tmm »8/'T | {4 £9b9 lss 2 0396 /9 €1 /7 025°1 £T Buguuield pue UORROSIUNLRY|

M Bay I3 SiH EJ _v.z _m.: 3 {814 I
18301 imens|unupy _ BARNIIX] J3Bauepy m Jauped
PN N 0031eD spho

26 02 lve £oT'sy fos-cax TUeKY's joceo To'0PTvT  160°C6 sc886'c  ss ez veo't  fos'z g0

fes-si2 57 EI8'ZL Sk 65 00 6¥5'b 020 S 196" 5t 61 00 EOE'E 08 6 - - Guipes |
b 657 J05 212 < 6 - - 0% 7142 E 6 - - - - 53255y JO Uopesiesy]

fos £z £ LIS ﬂm 1 82 S 55 0 00°Z0% jor 0 ¢ 942 8 0 0z b9 Ad] suopebasasy

- - - - - - - - - - - popad sniey

{8 1t2 05 £62'Z 05 6 00 16 0L 0 05 9022 foss - - - - SI071paI,

_Mmmzn fog vez'ce 9¢°L0T ERTELY 16 1€ of bOV'HT b1 SS b 60v'9 26 LT /7 0291 | A4 BuiMeld PUR UOQROSULIPY]
AuH Bay “m fsiH EJ [siH 3 w.c_._ F <3 £ H

10301 J0gRRSIURUPY ~. sApOoXg 136euEw 1 ey

P11 MN sawoH Buisiny spAc]

£1L0Z Y2IeN S 0} 0102 IHdy 61 WOl SISA[RUE J$C0 SWUI]




19 SEE 191618y _mv.!.ﬁ LT 6TT'E losee ST LZET'0T ?v.mm —ma.wntvn 0g'S9 _ma.aoh.a- 68T 1m0
16 89F 79 705'SZ bs 1 59 [16 £59 6E 991°E W_N zr 10°265'P1 €8 65 S ZEV'L 61 £1 Burpesy}
191 105 16 0421 7z b b2 €6 69 0 —Mm (33 b T _8 2 01 26 8YE 93 0 SIH5SY JO UOReS)PaNL
58 £12 £8 6bL 6t £ J8z tog ¥ wo.u_: Db 0 —mm 97 28 0 0z 9 zZ10 suonebusaaut
- - - - - - - - - " poRd smelHj
5Z 565 10 ET6'F b 71 les 86 0 ES 1T Is¥ 0 L€ L9p'E 6 8 €1 SET'T z sioypa))
TZ 987 ST°550'5T 15 7§ 20 908'T 95 71 08 '€ TH'9 | fps €126 78 ¥T (2 029°1 LT Buruueld pue LOREDSINLLIDY]
HH Bay ﬁu {siH 3 H ES iSIH 3 T_x 3 fsiH
fmoL T JolenS[ujWpY SARN29XA 1abeueyy _, unsed
Py 00dold HNOY (IIY2inyD
—mhm.m £8'059'CET O£ 2CE T0tOTP Wndm _mm.ooof {eso0 b6 ZTT'0L  |6t°00T [eeescize  laproo _msm
06 68E £0 Z00'v6 60 152 /2 £99'T A 95 ¥R9'8 10 b5 50 bZT6'ES 0 ThT _2 0£L'62 25 Bumpe.,
T sz¢ Jsorsst’s 8 51 6 saz iz v 950 foo 2 es ez fore Joo ses's z SJassY o uopesjeany
S8 bIT £8 6bL lob € B2 L0F _mﬁ z 00 201 ob 0 SE 942 z8 0 07 b2 4 41] suopebpsaaul
- - - - - - " - - - s popad snyeiH
1€ 80b 5 THL'8T 06 St 16 721 /6 G fe1 951 50 iy GOt Jas s Jeo €55t 12 8 SHPRD
,m“uww 5L LL6'bT 50 25 8BS ¥3/°T 15771 oe 65678 | IS c1Z's /€ b1 T 029°L £, T BujUueld PUE LORRISULIPY]
Aun By b3 =K 3 I 3 _E: El {SIH _m._:
L2178 Joensiupy [ALIDX] sabruen Jsupeyd

P11 2 ON oodoig spAo




—mn 182 los 56’07 fsz-00 ot'sze'  jov'st lossize frste levivzze lesax vvao't  fogr ol
00 962 00 265 00 7 00 £5 {oc 0 00 b¥ 0z 0 00 56¢ fos 1 ! ! Buipesy]
fzs 262 00 512 ov ! ! 00 652 oo 1 00 9L ov 1 . SIB5SY 40 UORESERY
16 912 fe€ gz 6ee Be 762 lso2 oo zot m# 9 s59rz Z8 0 07 b3 10 suopeBpsanu]
- - - - - - o - = s popad sniemH;
00 991 50 997 oo 1 00 16 b0 00 52 wm 0 - ! A ! e
-m%hx 15 I#L'FY 15 86 +84'1 T 21 98 65£'9 bG 72 08 9L6'Y 9 ET 42 079’1 | 2 BUiUUBld PUE LUOREDSIUIPY]
Ay Bay 13 mz ‘.m 15H i _Ez E; Wz 3 NE:
oL Joqensunpy SARNIAY —. fabeuen 1ued
P11 0opjoH codold spho
ke wz 65 £5H°0T lsete oeczo'e | tootz's  lerez sTeLy’s 1601z wvey't  losT moll
1Z 532 Z 5017 5k 51 DS 109 {00 S 47T g b {00 9222 09 9 - - Bujpes]
00 662 wro 6cz 00T s ! 00 657 00 1 X 5 ! - SR5SY J0 Uopes|zay
ke stz fea sve 6y E lez cce Jsrz oo zot 05 0 ¢ 9/7 78 0 07 +9 10 p—
. - - - - - - . - 1 - o~
o 991 o0 991 o 0o 16 oz 0 0 5L 0t 0 ! s ! s SI0ypaID
ot 15z s ¢61'51 10 bS | o b1 9775's  fhece o o6’y |9 Er bzozer e BLILURI PUS UORRASIUMIPY]
H ‘Gay 3 {5 Ed —w__._ El |siH 7 IstH £d {S4H
(@01 Jogensjunupy BARTIXT sebaunp J3upRg

PIT Wiaiyo) Umoln sphon




fo1 zec £ 716’8 YT LVT 20 LSOE oY _3.wma.a t8 0f _m._.om.m.eu 9/'60 £ 92401 66 8T 230
2€ L9E /8 ¥£5'07 przee 6T SEO'T St £ —.E 6E6'Z b 1T LOR:T4 %7 €2 OF €5 ZEb'L 61 £1 Buipeu ) §
95 00E T 862'T ZE b jrz 6 65 0 LE TLE 25 1 B8 bBE o T 76 8bE 99 0 S3355 JO uofiesieay
50'bT2 £8 6bs b £ 87 LOF 51 Z oD Zot 0y O SE O0LZ 7840 oz +9 21 0 suopebpssau]
- - - - - - - - - - - pouad sn3eiH;

{eg'set 04 L6y I8t 21 fes 66 0 165'711 65 D £ L9P'E 68 28 292°1 | 744 SI)pan
mmm.ﬁ 05 §8E'ST 1L b5 feezzz 9 b1 wmm.mmw.m _ﬂd [£4 £12'S e o1 /2 029°T e T Bujuueld pue UORRASIULIDY,
E_”_ GAay E SIH El [SIH _u S1H E H Ei H

=01 soregsupy | aapmoena sbeue g
Py sBuip|oH a1 wRjuD
ks ose 0"ELT'05 65751 zsERs’E  lsvsz lsozeltr ety _m.".nnm.vu _.S.mm vz gzoor des 8t =01
Iz S9E [R9 8s8'LT 68 +L {69 916 8S 9 wm g16°E 66 »T 10 160°51 £T O S ZEP'L 5T £1 Bujped |
12 $62 T+ 8£6'T _.NN 5 2 £6 Jsa'0 _mm 119 X4 _8 {1t oF 1 126 9¥E 99 0 S}ASSY JO Lonesyeayt
8 ¥iZ £8 6L feb < {82 L0t 5T Z 00 20T 0 0 Fm.mh Z8 0 07 #9 121 0 sucpefigsaaug]

- - | - - - - - - - - pouad snRjH

168 S6E 0L 066t ‘28 25 86 42 0 €S T1T 6b 0 /¢ £90'E 460 78 292'T 8z 7 sioypasy

_mmm.%wﬁ 0S 585°5T 15 £5 £ £91°2 96 #1 Jogbeste bb £7 Jvs £12°8 £ bY (2 029'7 | Buluugld pue LOeTSIUAMDY]
ALY Gay ﬁll SIH 3 W.: Ed SIH 3 55H | £ SIH

{2301 JOQEOSIupY QNI Jabeuey _ Jaued

pI 8180 Aueqjy umoi)




ko ez 60 850721 foz 09 T ETT'T  jov'st loscozs  ls6 sz sezss’s  lscor rveo't  lest @0
5E'262 00 /66 0z 1 00 £ 0t 0 |44 0Z 0 60 96 0Z T - - msue#
00 b 00 REZ 0L O _Hl - - - £00 BET 0/ 0 - - S1255v JO uopes|iedy
e iz €8 6bd or £ ez z0¢ ct 2 Jog zot 0% 0 SE 9L7 280 07 +9 Z10 suopebpsaauf
- - - - - - - - - - - popad smei,
00 991 00 991 00 1 00 16 040 0 S o€ 0 - - - - s1oypary)
.mm 597 Z LOY'ST T8 £5 €8 29L'T 1€ 2T 9EZP0'L 60 52 08 9/6'p G £T £2 0791 ez Bujulield pue UOARNS;ULLPY!
Cil ——
ALH Bny m s 3 jsm 3 —E: & fsin 3 s1

0L Jojensnmpy BARNDAXI —. sabeuen Juyed

P11 ¥L ON Sennoag spAo

les sec £1'100°TZ9'T 6£°660' ¥I0°'TC 19641 ZHTLETEY NTL08Y Tw £IT£96 _un S7ST rn.oav.mom 61 806 1201
9% 665 99 2846271 £¢ S61°C 6BEEL I 8L1 s £56°201 2 $50°CTh  J56 152 Bujpes)]
96 RZE 56 209’65 0T 181 08 069°¢ 7 'L, [G5'988°6T feo L& SISSSY Jo ucpesy|sant
|sa etz i£8 6b2 Gp £ _m~ L0E _mﬁ 4 00 201 £ 94T 28 0 0T #9 10 suopebpsaau]
- - - - - W - u popad snyen
29 714 {0 915397 5 0b9 99 55 G b lszeste 06 01 _S oro'z61 62 605 30 ££1'b9 5L 511 SIS
n&mmth 99 ¥E0T _\m._., B8 ;m 270°¢ 9t 92 71 289°6 161 SE _.S. £12'G /€ 41 /7 029'T e 7 Suuueld pue UoReLsIpY]
Al Gay £ T: 3 W: 3 _m._: 7 {5iH | £4 ESIH

_ED_._.—.... Jdoyenquiupy DAQNIOX] .-uﬂwﬁm: — taupied

PY1 L ON oodoig sphot




Appendix D

Introduction

The following information is provided in connection with the Joint Admunustrators' remuneratton and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

An Overview of the Case
Please refer to the main body of the report
Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade Support staff (e
secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on it

Category 2 Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses ate charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with HM
Revenue and Customs lmits or AA recommended rates

Narrative Description of Work Carried Out
Please refer to the main body of the report
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

For your information, I provide a summary of my out of pocker expenses incurred to 5 March 2013
on the next page




ird P ts from Escrow

Travel 326475
Coutter 3593
Presentation support 28400
Subsistence 4436
Prninting and copying 5784
Valuation 95,419 06
Professional fees & Services 220,175 00
Other 55816
Total 319,83%.10
Loyd ing Hom K Limited
Category 2 Disbursements L
Travel 2805
Professional Fees and Services 23,00000
Presentation support 8000
Storage 187
Bordereaux 15800
Total 23,267.92
Churchill Court Propco Limated
Category 2 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 3600
Total 36.00
Loyds Crown Chiltern Limated
Category 2 Disbussements
Bordereaux 3600
Total 36.00
Lovyds Propco Holdco Limited

'Tatcgory 2 Disbursements
Bordereaux 36 00
‘Total 36.00
Crown Alban re Limi
Category 2 Disbursements £
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 36.00
Chiltetn Care Holdings Limited
Category 2 Disbursements
Bordereaux 3600
Total 36.00

APPENDIX D




APPENDIX D

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Category 2 Disbursements £
Travel 4,865 84
Professional fees 39901245
Other 10,073 14
Courter 1235
Total 413,951.43
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited

Category 2 Dishursements £
Travel 89 00
Bordereaux 3600
Land Regstey 130 60
Total 125.00

d eco UK Limited

Category 2 Disbutsements £
Bordereaux 36 00
Total 3600




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 248A

M

@

&)

)

If

(a)  withm 21 days of receipt of a proggess report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within that pertod of
21 days, any unsecuted creditor
makes 2 request in writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration ot expenses {other than pre-admimstration costs) set out n a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) ot (dc}, the admuntstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admunistrator considers that
() the tune or cost of preparation of the mformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admtmistratton or might reasonably be expected to lead to vtolence against
any person, or
(1) the admunistrator 13 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix F

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2109

1

Any secured creditor, ot any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)  the basts fixed for the administrator's remunesation under Rule 2 106, or

(©) expenses incurred by the admunistrator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made

)

&)

@

®)

no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
repotts the chatging of the remuneration or the tncurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report")

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearning but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to List the application
for a without notice hearing If the application s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator 2
notice stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court constders the apphication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the administrator was
entiled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basss of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(©)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(@)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as hot being expenses of the administration

(¢)  an order that the admunistrator or the administrator's personal represeatative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuncration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but ao order under sub-paragraph (b}

ot (c) may be made only n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

10




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator{s)

(b) insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator's progress report

Name of Company Company numter
Crown Albany Care Limited 03654980
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3243 of 2010
Compantes Court

(full name of court)

We (a)

Danigl R W Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Sguare
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint admirustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To

(b} 7 September 2012

/ (b} 5 March 2013

Fi

/
Saned IENAWA

Joint Admimsﬁ’ft:r(‘:A
Dated Rrat 1013

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Giasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name(s) ang
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Churchill Court Propco Limited

Company number

05416743

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
3246 of 2010

We (a)

Danel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finshury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) 7 September 2012 / /
/]

{b) 5 March 2013
|

Signed \/W

Joint Adminustrator :
Dated e fq

ooooRule

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scatiand




Rule 2.47

(a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admuinistrator(s)

(b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Foerm 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Nursing Homes UK Ltmited 05550178
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith Robert H Pick

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 7 September 2012 /(b) 5 March 2013

/ A
I

Joint Administrator /’ECT—B
Dated Ly CQ 4 A\ i1

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full
name{s} and
address(es} of
administrator(s)

(b} insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Loyds Propco No 1 Limited

Company number

05372227

In the
High Court of Jusfice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
3242 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

David J Dunckiey
Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

{b) 7 September 2012 /

{b) 5 March 2013

Signed l/(/\%/&

Joint Admmistrat:ﬂ.’r—>
Dated ~ WAp o\ ]

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Tachnology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Chiltem Care Holdings UK Lirmited

Company number

032956752

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Compantes Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
3247 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornion UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

Dawvid J Dunckiey
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

(b) 7 September 2012 /

(b) 5 March 2013

Signed \/

Joint Admlnlstmtw
Dated “ Y Wi

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Nursing Homes UK Limited 05550178
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3238 of 2010
Companies Court

(full name of court}

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint adminustrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) 7 September 2012 / (b) 5 March 2013

Signed \/(-/\-/

Joint Admlms%
Dated e al oLl

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) nsert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrministrator(s)

{b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Loyds Careco UK Limited

Company number

05296598

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston

Compantes Court
{full name of court}

Court case number
3237 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thomnton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YvU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress repert for the period

From

To

(b) 7 September 2012 /

{b) 5 March 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator
Dated S /A’D‘ AL L

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Loyds Crown Chiltern Limited

Company number

05494790

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
3252 of 2010

We (a)

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UKLLP
30 Finsbury Sguare
London

EC2P 2YU

Joint admmistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 7 September 2012

/b) 5 March 2013

/
Sgnec VA

Joint Administrator M’;_>
Dated S Bg Sy

Software Supplied by Turnkey Gomputer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(®) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Loyds Propco No 2 Limited 05403019
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3249 of 2010
Companies Court

{full name of courf}

We (a)

Damiel R W Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UKLLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

by 5 March 2013

(b) 7 September 2012 / (
Signed l/(./\ /(/(

Joint Admmlstrato'r;/’r\’—l;
Dated YA %!

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




